
UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW ENGLAND 

AMENDMENT NO. 12 

NHPRI 2017-12 – Effective Date July 1, 2023 
Page 1 of 6 

THIS AGREEMENT, AMENDMENT NO. 12, is made and entered into effective July 1, 2023, 
between the State of Rhode Island (formerly known as the State of Rhode Island and Providence 
Plantations), Executive Office of Health and Human Services (hereinafter referred to as ‘EOHHS” or the 
“State”) and UnitedHealthcare of New England (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).   

WHEREAS, EOHHS and Contractor entered into a CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF 
RHODE ISLAND EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND UNITED 
HEALTHCARE OF NEW ENGLAND FOR MEDICAID MANAGED CARE SERVICES dated March 
1, 2017(hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”).   

WHEREAS, the original Agreement identified above, together with any and all previously 
executed amendments, and all its terms and conditions remain unchanged except as modified in this 
Amendment No. 12.   

NOW THEREFORE, EOHHS and Contractor hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended 
as follows:    

ARTICLE II: HEALTH PLAN PROGRAM STANDARDS 

1. Section 2.15.01.01 - Fee Schedule Increase, Adoption of Minimum/Maximum Fee Schedule 
and State Directed Payment Requirements is amended by REPLACING the State directed 
payments table with the table shown below: 
 

State Directed 
Payment 

Description 
State Directed Payment Requirement Effective 

Date 

Ambulance rates 

Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule for the following non-
emergency ambulance rates: 
CODE                                   Minimum Fee Schedule 
A0426 - NEMT ALS……………..$134.67  
A0427 - Emergency AL………….$213.23  
A0428 - NEMT BLS……………..$112.22  
A0429 - Emergency BLS………...$179.56 

7/1/2023 

Case Management 
Services for Kids Pay no less than the fee-for service fee schedule 7/1/2023 

Children’s 
Therapeutic  Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule 7/1/2023 



UHC 2017-12 – Effective Date July 1, 2023 
Page 2 of 6 

State Directed 
Payment 

Description 
State Directed Payment Requirement Effective 

Date 

CTC payment  

$0.81 PMPM paid to the Care Transformation Collaborative for 
administration of the program, for each member attributed to providers 
that meet the OHIC definition of PCMH. Administration includes such 
activities as: practice facilitation, technical assistance, coaching, and 
learning collaboratives to support practices in achieving the necessary 
requirements to become NCQA and OHIC recognized as a PCMH upon 
completion of the program. 

7/1/2023 

Early Intervention Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule 7/1/2023 

Home Delivered 
Meals Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule  7/1/2023 

Home Health  Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule 7/1/2023 

Hospital Inpatient 
and Outpatient 
Rates   

3.8% increase over prior year rates, including Level IV alcohol and drug 
detoxification program rates as described in the pre-print 7/1/2023 

Hospital Separate 
Payment Term 

Following CMS approval of this separate payment term, EOHHS will 
issue quarterly payments to the MCOs outside of the capitation rates, to 
be paid to hospitals in Rhode Island pursuant to the preprint. The 
payment will be based upon a uniform percentage increase based upon 
the estimated difference between Medicaid and the average commercial 
rate (ACR), adjusted downwards for available funding. The first three 
quarters will be paid out in an amount equal to 100% of the quarterly 
value. The last quarter will be paid out at 80% of the quarterly value, 
with the balance distributed to plans with the final reconciliation for the 
fiscal year, which will be completed in October, allowing for three full 
months of claims run-out. The final reconciliation will tie payments to 
actual utilization during the rating period.  

7/1/2023 

Labor and Delivery 
to hospitals  

Pay no less than the fee-for-service base rate as illustrated in the 
inpatient fee schedule for the following AP-DRGs: 540-1 to 540-4, 541-
1 to 541-4, 542-1 to 542-4, and 560-1 to 560-4. This adjustment replaces 
the previous legislatively directed 20% increase to these services. 

7/1/2022 

Nursing Home 
Rates  

6.9% increase over prior year rates, of which 1.5% is attributable to the 
provisions of 40-8-19(vi) related to minimum staffing, as described in 
the pre-print  

10/1/2023 



UHC 2017-12 – Effective Date July 1, 2023 
Page 3 of 6 

State Directed 
Payment 

Description 
State Directed Payment Requirement Effective 

Date 

PCMH PMPM $3.00 PMPM for each member attributed to providers that meet the 
OHIC definition of PCMH as stated here. 7/1/2023 

Pediatric Services Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule 7/1/2023 

Personal Care 
Behavioral Health 
Certification 
Enhancement 

Pay no less than the fee-for-service fee schedule 7/1/2022 

Personal Care Shift 
Differential  

MCOs must maintain this incremental $0.19 per 15-minute increase to 
the shift differential modifier for personal care consistent with preprint. 7/1/2022 

ARTICLE III: CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

2. Section 3.07.08 Compliance Audit and Corrective Action is amended by REPLACING the first
sentence with the following: “The Annual Managed Care Appeals and Grievance Audit will
consist of a focused review of key elements of the Contractor’s compliance program (42 CFR §
438.608) and will assess adherence to the Contractor’s written compliance plan including all
relevant operating policies, procedures, workflows, and relevant chart of organization.”

ATTACHMENT A: SCHEDULE OF IN-PLAN BENEFITS 

3. This Attachment is amended by REPLACING the second paragraph of the  Family Planning
Services Scope of Benefit language with the following: “Abortion Services, as medically necessary
and to the extent permitted under RI General Law – RIGL §42-12.3-3.”

ATTACHMENT J: CONTRACTOR’S CAPITATION RATES SFY 2024 

4. This Attachment is amended by DELETING the Attachment in its entirety and REPLACING it
with a new ATTACHMENT J “State Fiscal Year 2024 Risk Adjustment Medicaid Managed
Care Program dated August 10, 2023.”

[please see table on page 5] 

ATTACHMENT L: RATE-SETTING PROCESS 

5. This Attachment is amended by DELETING the Attachment in its entirety and REPLACING it
with a new ATTACHMENT L “State Fiscal Year 2024 Medicaid Managed Care Capitation Rate

http://www.ohic.ri.gov/ohic-reformandpolicy-pcmhinfo.php
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/42/438.608
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/42/438.608


UHC 2017-12 – Effective Date July 1, 2023 
Page 4 of 6 

Amendment – July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 – Dated August 9, 2023 and State Fiscal Year 
2024 Risk Adjustment Medicaid Managed Care Program dated August 10, 2023”.    

ATTACHMENT O: MENTAL HEALTH, SUBSTANCE USE AND DEVELOPMENTAL 
DISABILITY SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 

6. This Attachment is amended by REPLACING the Triple Aim Approach table in the Outpatient 
Services – Home and Community Based Services for Individuals under Age 21 Years of Age 
– 2. Goals section with the table shown below: 

Improve Care  
and Access 

• Improve overall health and quality of life of children and families 
• Improve family ability to manage symptoms/behaviors in the home 
• Improve ability for children to thrive in their communities 

Reduce Cost • Decrease utilization of the ER 
• Decrease utilization of higher costs settings such as hospitals or 

residential placements 
• Encourage alternative payment methodologies for these services 

Improve Quality • Promote evidence-based practices 
• Encourage provider incentives to improve quality of care 

ATTACHMENT Q: CARE MANAGEMENT PROTOCOLS FOR ALL MEMBERS 

7. Section 3.07.04 Other Special Populations is amended by DELETING the first two (2) bullet 
points under the second paragraph and REPLACING them with the following:  

• “The RI Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals 
(BHDDH) 

• The RI Department of Corrections (RIDOC)” 
 



UHC 2017-12 – Effective Date July 1, 2023 
Page 5 of 6 

 
 

 

  

 



 

UHC 2017-12 – Effective Date July 1, 2023 
Page 6 of 6 

IN WITNESS HERETO, the parties have caused this Amendment 12 to the Agreement 
to be executed under Seal by their duly authorized officers or representatives as of the day and 
year stated below: 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES: 
 
BY:  
 
 
__________________________________ 
 (Signature) 
 
 
   
 (Printed Name) 
 
 
   
 (Title) 
 
   
 (Date) 

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW 
ENGLAND: 
 
 
BY:  
 
 
__________________________________ 
 (Signature) 
 
 
   
 (Printed Name) 
 
 
   
 (Title) 
 
   

(Date)  

 

 


	ARTICLE II: HEALTH PLAN PROGRAM STANDARDS
	ARTICLE III: HEALTH PLAN PROGRAM STANDARDS
	2. Section 3.07.08 Compliance Audit and Corrective Action is amended by REPLACING the first sentence with the following: “The Annual Managed Care Appeals and Grievance Audit will consist of a focused review of key elements of the Contractor’s complian...
	ATTACHMENT A: SCHEDULE OF IN-PLAN BENEFITS
	ATTACHMENT J: CONTRACTOR’S CAPITATION RATES SFY 2024
	ATTACHMENT L: RATE-SETTING PROCESS
	ATTACHMENT O: MENTAL HEALTH, SUBSTANCE USE AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY SERVICES FOR CHILDREN
	ATTACHMENT Q: CARE MANAGEMENT PROTOCOLS FOR ALL MEMBERS

		2023-10-24T09:56:28-0400
	Richard Charest


	Text2: Richard Charest
	Text3: Secretary
	Date4_af_date: 10-24-23
		2023-10-18T09:48:08-0400
	Michael A Florczyk


	Text7: Michael A Florczyk
	Text8: CEO, UnitedHealthcare Community Plan Rhode Island/VP Medicaid UnitedHealthcare of New England, Inc
	Date9_af_date: 10/18/23


